Portion of Code Affected Description Effective Date of Change Page
18 NCAC 04 Business Registration  April 1, 2024 2
18 NCAC 02 Trademark Registration By March 26, 2024 8
18 NCAC 01 General Administration  April 1, 2024 8
18 NCAC 07 Notary  June 1, 2023 14
SMALL, TECHNICAL (NONSUBSTANTIVE) RULE CHANGES
                State of North Carolina
                 Department of the Secretary of State

 26 NCAC 02C .0407, CHANGES TO RULE, SECTION OR CHAPTER NAMES
AND HISTORY NOTES, and
 26 NCAC 02C .0408, RECODIFICATION OF RULES.
In conclusion, please exercise your authority to create greater clarity by renaming
Chapter 02 to reflect its actual content and moving 18 NCAC 02 .0102 to 18 NCAC 01 .0101.
If you approve this request, please ensure that we receive updated ERR reports for
both 18 NCAC 01 and 02.
 If you have any questions, please contact me at the email above, or contact the
attorney assisting me, Ann Elmore, at aelmore@sosnc.gov.
Thank you for your attention to this request.
      Regards,
      Ann B. Wall
      General Counsel and Rulemaking Coordinator
cc:  Dana McGhee
Enclosure
Department of the Secretary of State Codification Change Request
Submitted to Ashley B. Snyder by Ann B. Wall
March 15, 2024
NOTE:  Affected captions and rules are shown below in blue.  Requests and notes are bracketed, in italics and
highlighted in yellow.
CHAPTER 01 - DEPARTMENTAL RULES
SECTION .0100 - ORGANIZATION OF DEPARTMENT
18 NCAC 01 .0101 LOCATION [Replace this with rule caption and text currently at 18 NCAC 02 .0102]
History Note: Authority G.S. 143A-19; 147-34;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. April 1, 2003; September 1, 1988;
Expired Eff. January 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
18 NCAC 01 .0102 STRUCTURE
History Note: Authority G.S. 147-36;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Repealed Eff. September 1, 1988.
[Subsequent Chapter 01 rules omitted for illustration purposes only]
CHAPTER 02 – GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DIVISION TRADEMARK REGISTRATION
SECTION .0100 - GENERAL PROVISIONS
18 NCAC 02 .0101 FUNCTIONS
History Note: Authority G.S. 143A-8; 143A-9; 147-36;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Repealed Eff. September 1, 1988.
18 NCAC 02 .0102 SECRETARY OF STATE  [Move this caption and rule text to 18 NCAC 01 .0101]
The Secretary of State is the head of the Department of the Secretary of State. The office of the Secretary of State is
located in the Old Revenue Complex, 2 S. Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina. The mailing address is: North
Carolina Department of the Secretary of State, P.O. Box 29622, Raleigh, North Carolina 27626-0622 and the normal
business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
History Note: Authority G.S. 143A-19; 147-34;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. April 1, 2003;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. September
23, 2017.
18 NCAC 02 .0103 DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE
History Note: Authority G.S. 80-3; 160A-9.4; 160A-29; 160A-39; 160A-51;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. September 1, 1988;
Repealed Eff. May 1, 2003.
18 NCAC 02 .0104 AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS
18 NCAC 02 .0105 LAWS AND JOURNALS
History Note: Authority G.S. 1A-1, Rule 4(j)(4); 120-27; 120-29; 147-39;
Department of the Secretary of State Codification Change Request
Submitted to Ashley B. Snyder by Ann B. Wall
March 15, 2024
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. September 1, 1988;
Expired Eff. October 1, 2017 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0200 - LOBBYING AND INFLUENCING OPINION